Local currency receivables
Accounts receivable -TOP c 20,397,896,094 16,443,240,209
Sales contracts receivable d 2,828,221,879 3,268,467,379

56

Classification: GENERAL

 Note 2022
2021

(as restated)
Accrued interest - sales contracts receivable  24,818,323 29,021,539
Accrued interest – notes receivable  54,973,972 0
Accounts receivable  3,112,645,032 3,990,741,465
Allowance for impairment – AR  (2,026,285,596) (2,015,542,534)

  1,086,359,436 1,975,198,931

Notes receivable e 13,066,730,850 1,366,730,850
Allowance for impairment – NR  (789,262,044) (752,642,132)

  12,277,468,806 614,088,718

Receivables from staff/others  755,302,551 494,670,594
Due from local banks   10,319,013,648 519,377,513

Items under litigation f 18,758,420 18,758,420
Allowance for impairment- items under
litigation

(4,258,420)   (4,258,420)

  14,500,000 14,500,000
Lease receivable g 77,941,173 78,215,892
Allowance for impairment – lease receivable  (77,926,852) (77,933,113)

  14,321 282,779

Total  47,758,569,030 23,358,847,662

Balance,
31 December 2021,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021,

as restated

Local currency receivable
Sales contracts receivable 3,268,294,679 172,700 3,268,467,379

- Prior year’s sale of acquired
assets  172,700

Accrued interest - sales
contracts receivable 30,277,022 (1,255,483) 29,021,539

- Recomputation and
adjustment of interest on
sales contract receivable  (1,255,483)

Accounts receivable  4,013,952,729 (23,211,264) 3,990,741,465

- Unrecorded receivable from
penalties and adjustment of
income

- Disallowances on
medical/hospitalization claims
and refund of scholarship
expenses

(11,203,383)

(8,958,073)

- Overpayment of personnel
services and others

(2,484,897)

- Adjustments on vault/space
rental charges, lost properties,
penalties, supervisory fees,
legal fees and other earnings

- Shares of lessee/borrowers/
buyers on electricity,
foreclosure expenses, real
estate tax and other expenses
advanced by BSP

 (521,101)

(43,810)

Receivables from staff/others 506,085,457 (11,414,863) 494,670,594

- Liquidation of prior year’s
cash advances of BSP and
Non-BSP personnel  (11,414,863)

Lease receivable 77,981,733 234,159 78,215,892

- Application/adjustment of
rental payments  234,159

57

Classification: GENERAL

a. Non-IR FX assets  primarily consists of investments in ROP bonds issued by the
NG and investment in BSP “Yankee” bonds acquired by the BSP in the open market to
mature in CY 2027.  It also includes twenty-five percent (25%) of the BSP’s subscription
to the offering of 3,000 shares of the third tranche capital of the BIS authorized under MBR
No. 1304 dated 10 September 2003.

The decrease was primarily due to net revaluation loss of PHP12.169 billion and net
investment activity of PHP4.306 billion.

[…]

22. MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS

Note 2022

2021
(as restated)

Creditable tax certificates a 2,121,169,632 2,121,169,632
Paintings and sculptures  b 1,544,885,499  132,120,282

Prepaid expenses c 627,964,446 532,211,291

Other supplies  619,926,614 736,140,833

Stocks and other securities d 501,676,585 501,689,780

Semi-expendable property  67,290,781 855,103

Deposits - utilities and services  53,654,399 52,881,377

Assets for disposal  51,704,195 50,085,357

Deferred charges e 46,299,200 61,732,267

Numismatic collections on hand  21,799,523 21,799,523

Due from DPWH  15,000,000 15,000,000

Miscellaneous assets  12,907,473 15,000,454

Input tax  11,405,280 6,078,510

Withholding tax at source  11,257,753 10,042,708

Due from PICC f 8,681,000 9,201,597

Commemorative notes and coins   689,784 862,895

Land under usufruct g 82,275 82,275

64

Classification: GENERAL

Note 2022

2021
(as restated)

Items for exhibit  75,002 75,002

Checks and other cash items  32,190 11,270
Demonetized commemorative coins   54 54

Total  5,716,501,685 4,267,040,210

Balance,
31 December 2021
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021

as restated

Prepaid expenses 532,061,291 150,000 532,211,291

- Adjustment on prepayments relative to
telecommunication services, periodicals
and news services  150,000

Other supplies 736,201,722 (60,889) 736,140,833

- Utilization of medical-dental supplies in-
stock  (60,889)

Asset for disposal 50,397,155 (311,798) 50,085,357

- Recognition/reclassification of various
tangible asset to semi-expendable
properties  (311,798)

Miscellaneous assets 15,004,079 (3,625) 15,000,454

- Reversal of miscellaneous assets -
capitalizable foreclosure expenses to
correct account balance  (3,625)

Semi-expendable property 3,522,032 (2,666,929) 855,103

- Recognition/reclassification of various
tangible asset to semi-expendable
properties  (2,666,929)

Painting and sculptures 131,954,163 166,119 132,120,282

- Receipt of asset  166,119

Items for exhibit 862,381 (787,379) 75,002

- Derecognition of asset  (787,379)

a. The account refers to tax credit certificate (TCC) issued by the BIR on 26 October
2021 in view of the BSP’s tax exemption under Section 125 of RA No. 7653, as amended
by RA No. 11211, and refund of customs duties, taxes, fees, etc. earlier paid in protest by
the Bank from CYs 1996-1998 for the importation of various spare parts by the then Cash
Department issued by the Bureau of Customs on 23 December 2008 in favor of the BSP.
It also includes input taxes claimed by the Mint and Refinery Operations Department
(MROD) from the suppliers of blister packaging, wooden medal boxes, and clear plastic

[…]

which mainly resulted from the IMF’s approval of a general allocation of SDRs equivalent
to USD650.000 billion (about SDR458.000 billion), of which the Philippines’ share is
USD2.773 billion (SDR1.958 billion, or equivalent to about PHP140.000 billion) effective
23 August 2021.

26. OTHER LIABILITIES

  2022
  2021

(as restated)

Foreign currency financial liabilities
Accounts payable  2,161,853,974 1,796,650,535

Accrued expenses   851,784,719 447,989,838
Other financial liabilities  1,255,139,922 2,082,228,969

Total  4,268,778,615 4,326,869,342

Local currency non-financial liabilities
Retirement benefits obligation   5,700,721,235 4,854,390,825
Deferred tax liability  8,331,426 8,332,097
Miscellaneous liabilities   29,426,014,509 31,750,925,414

Accounts Payable   3,871,043,047   3,995,036,531

67

Classification: GENERAL

Taxes payable   3,423,063,710 2,141,178,441
Accrued expenses   63,724,734 59,590,305

  Other local currency liabilities   22,068,183,018 25,555,120,137

Total  35,135,067,170 36,613,648,336

Balance,
31 December 2021
before adjustments   Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021

as restated

Foreign currency financial liabilities

Accrued expenses 451,847,787 (3,857,949) 447,989,838

- Payment of various expenses incurred
in 2021  3,921,219

- Over-accrual and over-payment of
custodian and management fees  (7,779,168)

Local currency non-financial liabilities

 Miscellaneous liabilities

Accounts payable 3,432,322,552 562,713,979 3,995,036,531

- Payment/adjustment of prior year's
expenses (personal, travel and other
services)  563,451,467

- Reapplication/adjustment of loan
payment

   35,910,192
- Liquidation of prior year's cash advance  78,517
- Over-accrual of janitorial services,

repairs and maintenance, special
supplies, external professional services
and overtime claims

(7,869,239)

- Application/adjustment of payments/late
booking of sale of acquired assets  (28,856,958)

Taxes payable 2,116,588,624 24,589,817 2,141,178,441

- Payment of prior year's expenses
(personal, travel and other services)  33,534,959

- Adjustment of income tax expense for
the year 2021   (8,945,142)

Other local currency liabilities 25,558,827,605 (3,707,468) 25,555,120,137

Deferred income
- Reapplication/adjustment of loan

payment   (1,286,273)

- Amortization of premium of bonds
receivable and accrual of interest
income.  (1,591,196)

Unrealized profit on assets sold
- Collection of prior year's income on

sale of acquired assets  (780,369)
Unearned interest income
- Collection of prior year's income on

sale of acquired assets  (204)
Reserve Fund for Stale Checks

- Closure of invalidated check  (1,250)

 Deposit from leased properties
- Adjustment of rental payments  (48,176)

27. DEPOSITS

 Note 2022   2021

[…]

the period May 2022 to December 2022).  This valuation adjustment was
booked as of 31 December 2022.

28. BILLS PAYABLE

The BSP bills refer to the BSP securities with maturity of one year or less.

 2022   2021

BSP securities  480,000,000,000 260,000,000,000
Discount on bills payable - domestic  (1,145,260,574) (140,421,093)

Total  478,854,739,426 259,859,578,907

29. CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

 2022
  2021

(as restated)

 Currency notes issued  2,683,840,980,430 2,640,723,951,050
 Cash on hand - notes  (411,638,485,490)   (519,293,097,180)

 Net notes in circulation  2,272,202,494,940 2,121,430,853,870

 Currency coins issued  66,809,367,160 59,760,601,761
 Cash on hand - coins  (1,594,734,806) (5,317,523,412)

 Net coins in circulation  65,214,632,354 54,443,078,349

Currency in circulation, 31 December  2,337,417,127,294 2,175,873,932,219

 Currency notes issued

Currency issued

   Balances, 31 December 2021, before adjustments 2,640,723,952,050
Deduct:

- Mutilated currency (1,000)

Balances, 31 December 2021, as restated 2,640,723,951,050

Inventory of Currency Issued

 January 1  Requisitions   December 31

 2022  from CID   Retirement  2022
Currency issued

Notes 2,640,723,951,050 781,017,841,500 (737,900,812,120) 2,683,840,980,430
Coins 59,760,601,761 7,089,291,481 (40,526,082) 66,809,367,160

 2,700,484,552,811 788,107,132,981 (737,941,338,202) 2,750,650,347,590

Cash on hand
 Notes   411,638,485,490
 Coins   1,594,734,806

Total Held in CIPD and RO   413,233,220,296

Total currency in circulation   2,337,417,127,294

70

Classification: GENERAL

Details of currency in circulation are as follows:

Denomination

Quantity (No. of Pcs) Amount

 2022
2021

(as restated) 2022
2021

(as restated)

Notes 1,000 1,800,727,120 1,654,057,540 1,800,727,120,000 1,654,057,540,000

 500 594,054,053 602,648,642 297,027,026,500 301,324,321,000

 200 44,866,450 44,249,118 8,973,290,000 8,849,823,600

 100 1,096,865,155 1,010,657,009 109,686,515,500 101,065,700,900

[…]

2,272,185,864,940 2,121,414,578,870

Commemorative
Notes 3,326 3,255 16,630,000 16,275,000

   2,272,202,494,940 2,121,430,853,870

   20 –Piso 628,506,104 257,743,301 12,570,122,080 5,154,866,020

Coins 10 – Piso 1,412,137,079 1,297,795,702 14,121,370,790 12,977,957,020

 5 - Piso 4,421,336,064 4,111,571,670 22,106,680,320 20,557,858,350

 1 - Piso 12,585,197,477 12,047,932,245 12,585,197,477 12,047,932,245

 25 - Sentimo 12,150,932,039 11,679,058,986 3,037,733,010 2,919,764,746

 10 - Sentimo 3,791,567,892 3,792,018,981 379,156,789 379,201,898

 5 - Sentimo 3,605,966,391 3,512,655,003 180,298,319 175,632,750

 1 - Sentimo 81,260,675 77,571,364 812,607 775,714

   64,981,371,392 54,213,988,743

Commemorative coins 994,924 972,053 233,260,962 229,089,606

   65,214,632,354 54,443,078,349

Total currency in circulation,
31 December   2,337,417,127,294 2,175,873,932,219

The details of currency in circulation as at 31 December 2021 are restated as follows:

Denomination

Quantity (No. of Pcs)   Amount

2021
(before

restatement)

Adjustment

2021
(as restated)

2021
(before

restatement)

Adjustment

2021
(as restated)

Notes 1,000 1,654,057,541 (1) 1,654,057,540 1,654,057,541,000 (1,000) 1,654,057,540,000

 500 602,648,642  602,648,642 301,324,321,000  301,324,321,000

 200 44,249,118  44,249,118 8,849,823,600  8,849,823,600

 100 1,010,657,009  1,010,657,009 101,065,700,900  101,065,700,900

 50 752,261,911  752,261,911 37,613,095,550  37,613,095,550

 20 925,204,891  925,204,891 18,504,097,820  18,504,097,820

   2,121,414,579,870 (1,000) 2,121,414,578,870

Commemorative notes 3,255   16,275,000  16,275,000

   2,121,430,854,870 (1,000) 2,121,430,853,870

Coins 20 – Piso 257,743,301  257,743,301 5,154,866,020  5,154,866,020.00

 10 – Piso 1,297,795,702  1,297,795,702 12,977,957,020  12,977,957,020.00

 5 – Piso 4,111,571,670  4,111,571,670 20,557,858,350  20,557,858,350.00

 1 – Piso 12,047,932,245  12,047,932,245 12,047,932,245  12,047,932,245.00

 25 – Sentimo 11,679,058,986  11,679,058,986 2,919,764,746  2,919,764,746

 10 – Sentimo 3,792,018,981  3,792,018,981 379,201,898  379,201,898

 5 – Sentimo 3,512,655,003  3,512,655,003 175,632,750  175,632,750

 1 – Sentimo 77,571,364  77,571,364 775,714  775,714

   54,213,988,743  54,213,988,743

Commemorative coins 972,053  972,053 229,089,606  229,089,606

   54,443,078,349  54,443,078,349

Total currency in circulation,
31 December, as restated

 2,175,873,933,219 (1,000) 2,175,873,932,219

71

Classification: GENERAL

30. REVALUATION OF FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS

   2022 2021

Unrealized gains on FX rate fluctuations
Beginning balance, January 1   422,164,668,873 156,001,207,749

Add:
Unrealized gains for the year (net of realized
transactions) 370,383,844,023   266,163,461,124

Ending balance, December 31  792,548,512,896   422,164,668,873

Unrealized gains/(losses) on price fluctuations
Beginning balance, January 1 195,150,706,108 322,423,029,177
Deduct:

Unrealized losses for the year (net of realized
transactions) (298,426,442,632) (127,115,997,684)

[…]

f. This pertains to provisions for financial market accounts particularly the FX rate
fluctuations.

73

Classification: GENERAL

32. INTEREST INCOME AND INTEREST EXPENSES

 2022
   2021

(as restated)

Interest income from financial assets
Interest income from foreign currency financial assets

Foreign investment   83,924,377,046 63,550,313,490
Other foreign currency receivables  9,930,109,810 8,434,438,390
FS Purchased w/ Agreement to Resell 6,597,533,291 64,932,192
Deposits with foreign banks 3,473,859,884 664,634,688
IMF SDR 2,525,105,954 59,128,948
Gold Deposits 97,093,588 17,875,433
Cash Collateral Paid 6,223,934 29,969
Due from/(to) broker  2,109,027 0

 106,556,412,534 72,791,353,110

Interest income from local currency financial assets
Government securities 45,372,633,123 41,181,709,760
Loans and advances 869,768,643 1,204,005,905
Other receivables 394,462,288 287,774,474

Overnight lending account 9,120,257 258,680

 46,645,984,311 42,673,748,819

Total 153,202,396,845 115,465,101,929

 Balance,
31 December 2021
before adjustments

   Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021,

as restated

Interest income from foreign
currency financial assets

Foreign investment 63,550,313,489 1 63,550,313,490

- Adjustment of interest
income  1

Interest income from local
currency financial assets

Government securities 41,164,916,241 16,793,519 41,181,709,760

- Amortization of bonds
receivable

16,793,519

Loans and advances 1,204,008,718 (2,813) 1,204,005,905

- Expenses incurred
capitalized to foreclosed
investment property  (2,813)

Other receivables 286,276,875 1,497,599 287,774,474

- Adjustment on
sale/application of payment
of acquired assets  2,957,795

- Adjustment of Accrued
interest Receivable  (1,460,951)

- Adjustment of interest
income  755

 2022 2021

Interest expense from financial liabilities

Interest expense on foreign currency financial liabilities
Bonds payable  2,943,480,542 2,643,486,511
Allocation of IMF SDR 2,502,842,935 58,033,331
Short term deposits  1,554,796,331 78,404,802
Cash collateral received 10,766,616 25,581

  7,011,886,424 2,779,950,225

74

Classification: GENERAL

 2022 2021

Interest expense on local currency financial liabilities

[…]

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase  9,467,708,333 6,181,363,562
Overnight Deposit Account 8,479,347,166 7,890,441,333
Deposits of banks and other financial institutions  4,233,270 8,765,232

  78,622,219,834 57,559,279,552

Total  85,634,106,258 60,339,229,777

33. OTHER INCOME

 2022
2021

(as restated)

Printing, minting and refinery 120,714,516 562,125,872

Fees – local
Banking supervision/clearing/license fees 7,379,277,840 6,825,225,833
Penalties and late charges 761,269,767 894,017,421
Processing and filing fees 38,310,667 101,409,000
Others 412,974,601 334,858,229

 8,591,832,875 8,155,510,483

Other income

Income on acquired assets 740,283,306 984,823,474
Rental on building and facilities 321,967,415 153,374,956
Rental on acquired assets 1,800,657 2,178,107
Other miscellaneous income   4,074,442,519 5,646,404,612

 5,138,493,897 6,786,781,149

Other operating income 13,851,041,288 15,504,417,504

 Balance,

31 December 2021
before adjustments

   Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021

as restated

Fees - Local

Banking supervision/clearing/license
fees

- Under booking of banking fees

6,825,168,333 57,500
57,500

6,825,225,833

Penalties and late charges 867,491,220 26,526,201 894,017,421

- Collection of prior year’s income from
penalties (i.e., late deliveries,
reporting, payments, and others)

24,112,252

- Reapplication/ adjustment of
payments (i.e., loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees,
and others)

2,413,949

Processing and filing fees 101,229,000   180,000  101,409,000

- Collection of prior year’s income from
processing and filing fees

 180,000

Others 334,913,719 (55,490) 334,858,229

- Over booking of handling fees

(55,490)

Other Income

Income on acquired assets 974,247,043 10,576,431 984,823,474

- Late booking of sale of acquired
assets

9,779,355

- Reapplication/ adjustment of
payments (i.e., loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees,
and others)

797,076

75

Classification: GENERAL

Rental on acquired assets 1,404,729 773,378 2,178,107

- Adjustment on application of rental
payments

773,378

Other miscellaneous income 5,640,993,611 5,411,001 5,646,404,612

- Collection of prior year’s income (i.e.,
sale of acquired asset, property self-
insurance, vault rental and other
charges)

3,831,959
- Reapplication/adjustment of

payments/refund (i.e., loan, rental,
acquired asset, bid documents,
disallowances, and others)

1,579,042

34. IMPAIRMENT ON FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

 2022 2021

Impairment on foreign currency financial accounts
Due from foreign banks 1,927,333 4,200,713
FS purchased under agreement to resell 416  306,804

Foreign investment 0 1,211,319

 1,927,749 5,718,836

Impairment on local currency financial accounts

[…]

Coins 3,909,271,322 3,486,277,754
Total 12,110,892,425 11,510,208,730

36. OPERATING EXPENSES

 Note 2022
2021

(restated)

Personnel services, development and training a 27,916,712,453 23,372,536,074
Administrative expenses b 16,109,458,663 8,418,663,859
Depreciation/amortization c 1,016,274,773 975,878,702
Provision for market decline  205,418,625 12,831,875

Total  45,247,864,514 32,779,910,510

a. PERSONNEL SERVICES

2022

   2021
(as restated)

Salaries and wages  18,872,745,831 16,164,954,452
Defined contribution plans  4,058,200,540 3,854,210,622
Post-retirement benefits  3,552,262,424 2,030,965,639
Social security contribution  906,152,269 838,144,739
Sickness and death benefits  397,208,361 386,930,707
Personnel development and training  128,318,420 96,134,058
Medical and dental benefits  1,824,608 1,195,857

76

Classification: GENERAL

2022

   2021
(as restated)

Total  27,916,712,453 23,372,536,074

The following personnel services account balances for the year ended 31
December 2021 are restated as follows:

 Balance,

31 December 2021
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021,

as restated

Salaries and wages 16,111,064,068 53,890,384 16,164,954,452
Defined contribution plans 3,854,904,778 (694,156) 3,854,210,622
Social security contribution 838,294,734 (149,995) 838,144,739
Sickness and death benefits 377,556,609 9,374,098 386,930,707
Personnel development and

training 76,955,171 19,178,887 96,134,058
Medical and dental benefits 1,195,009 848 1,195,857

Total 21,259,970,369 81,600,066 21,341,570,435

b. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 Note  2022
2021

(restated)

Fidelity and property insurance b.1 5,340,344,702 87,017,711
Taxes and licenses b.2 1,103,088,436 4,593,811,838
Repairs and maintenance   870,962,013 1,155,123,903
Communication services  425,685,234 410,925,503
Currency and gold operations expenses  323,137,164 257,457,140
Water, illumination and power services  317,736,464 259,029,135
Consultants and specialist services  224,016,060 307,664,615
Travelling expenses  211,304,480 64,466,894
Acquired asset expenses b.4 118,803,149 140,368,201
Grants, subsidies and contributions   115,444,441 99,414,926
Rentals b.3 108,533,632 126,753,942
Supplies and materials   78,569,263 68,680,671
Auditing services   49,390,654 55,222,462
Conference, workshop and convention

expenses

   33,408,055 13,178,642

Ammunitions   14,345,442 3,638,908
Discretionary expenses   6,283,584 4,962,137
Others b.5  6,768,405,890 770,947,231

Total  16,109,458,663 8,418,663,859

The following administrative expense account balances for the year ended 31
December 2021 are restated as follows:

Balance,
31 December 2021
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021

as restated

Taxes and licenses 4,593,568,158 243,680 4,593,811,838
Repairs and maintenance 886,171,168 268,952,735 1,155,123,903
Communication services 380,062,869 30,862,634 410,925,503
Currency and gold operations
expenses 246,264,063 11,193,077 257,457,140
Water, illumination and power
services 245,703,983 13,325,152 259,029,135
Consultants and specialist
services 243,743,855 63,920,760 307,664,615

77

Classification: GENERAL

Balance,
31 December 2021
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2021

as restated

Grants, subsidies and
contributions 99,361,950 52,976 99,414,926
Rentals 99,335,587 27,418,355 126,753,942
Fidelity and property insurance 87,017,246 465 87,017,711
Acquired asset expenses 76,483,429 63,884,772 140,368,201
Travelling expenses 58,919,253 5,547,641 64,466,894
Supplies and materials 57,455,974 11,224,697 68,680,671
Auditing services 54,607,860 614,602 55,222,462
Conference, workshop and

convention expenses  11,501,531 1,677,111 13,178,642
Discretionary expenses 4,101,636 860,501 4,962,137
Others 511,794,997 259,152,234 770,947,231

 7,656,093,559 758,931,392 8,415,024,951

b.1 The significant increase in the account is due to additional provision of capital
reserves for Fidelity Insurance Fund as approved by the MB. (see note 2.22.1).

b.2 Taxes and licenses account balances for CYs 2022 and 2021 are reduced by
the amounts of final taxes paid on interest income/discounts (presented as a
separate line item in the Income Statement); and taxes and licenses paid on
acquired assets (included in the total acquired assets expenses as shown in the
succeeding table). Impairments are presented separately in Note 34 in compliance
with the guidelines and procedures of PFRS 9.